

City of San Leandro

Civic Center 835 East 14th Street San Leandro, California

Legislation Text

File #: 18-270, Version: 1

RESOLUTION Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Third Amendment to the Emergency Medical Services First Responder Advanced Life Support Services Agreement with the County of Alameda

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2011, the City of San Leandro (the "City") and the County of Alameda (the "County") executed an Emergency Medical Services First Responder Advanced Life Support Services Agreement (the "Agreement") for the City to provide, and receive funding for, First Responder Advanced Life Support ("FRALS") Units and to serve as a designated provider of FRALS Services; and

WHEREAS, on or around May 24, 2016, the City and County executed the First Amendment to the Agreement (the "First Amendment") in order to extend the term of the Agreement and revise the revenue and support provided to the City for the services provided under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on or around November 1, 2017, the City and County executed the Second Amendment to the Agreement (the "Second Amendment") in order to extend the term of the Agreement, revise the revenue and support provided to the City for the services provided under the Agreement, and transfer ownership of Alameda County Emergency Medical Services Agency equipment to the City at no cost; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County desire to revise the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2019 in order to permit continuance of FRALS Services from the City and to confirm that payments from the County for the services provided will no longer be provided; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County desire to execute an additional amendment to the Agreement to reflect the proposed revisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does RESOLVE as follows:

1. That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to enter into the Third Amendment to Agreement, in substantive form attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A, in a form approved by the City Attorney, and undertake such actions as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and implement the terms of the Third Amendment to Agreement.